
 

 

 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION CABINET ADVISORY 
BOARD 

 
Monday 11 November 2019 at 6.30 pm 

Committee Room A, Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, TN1 1RS 
 
 

 

Members:  Councillor McDermott (Chairman), Councillors Bland (Vice-Chairman), Backhouse, 
Hamilton, Lewis, Lidstone, Neve, Mrs Soyke, Stanyer and Willis 

Quorum:  3 Members 

 
 

1   Chairman's Introduction 
Announcement on procedural matters. 

(Pages 5 - 6) 

2   Apologies 
The receive any apologies for absence. 

(Pages 7 - 8) 

3   Declarations of Interests 
To receive any declarations of interest by members of the Council 
in items on the agenda. For any advice on declarations of interest, 
please contact the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 

(Pages 9 - 10) 

4   Notification of Visiting Members Wishing to Speak 
To note any members of the Council wishing to speak, of which 
due notice has been given in accordance with Council Meeting 
Procedure Rule 18, and which items they wish to speak on. 

(Pages 11 - 12) 

5   Minutes of the meeting dated 19 August 2019 
To approve the minutes of a previous meeting as a correct record. 
The only issue relating to the minutes that can be discussed is 
their accuracy. 

(Pages 13 - 14) 

6   Work Programme as at 31 October 2019 (Pages 15 - 18) 

7   Leigh Flood Storage Area Expansion - Consultation on 
amendment to the River Medway (Flood Relief Act) 1976 

(Pages 19 - 30) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 

 

8   Urgent Business 
To consider any other items which the Chairman decides are 
urgent, for the reasons to be stated, in accordance with Section 
100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

(Pages 31 - 32) 

9   Date of the Next Meeting 
To note that the date of the next scheduled meeting is 13 January 
2020, at 6.30pm in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Tunbridge 
Wells. 

(Pages 33 - 34) 

 

 
 
Cheryl Clark Town Hall 
Democratic Services Officer ROYAL TUNBRIDGE WELLS 
Tel:      (01892) 554413 Kent   TN1 1RS 
Email:  Cheryl.Clark@TunbridgeWells.gov.uk  
 

 

mod.gov app – go paperless 
 

Easily download, annotate and keep all committee paperwork on your 

mobile device using the mod.gov app – all for free!. 
 

Visit   www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp   for details.  

Page 2

http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp
http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp
http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp


 
 

 

 

 
 
Options that the Cabinet Advisory Board Can Consider 
 
The Cabinet Advisory Board is asked to consider each report and in each case come to a 
consensus and advise the Cabinet which one of the three options identified below it 
supports:  
 

1) The Cabinet Advisory Board supports the recommendation(s) in the report.  
 
or 
 
2) The Cabinet Advisory Board supports the recommendation(s) subject to the 

issues it has identified being taken into account by the Cabinet (any issues 
identified should be stated and recorded). 

 
or 
 
3) The Cabinet Advisory Board does not support the recommendation(s) on at 

least one of the following grounds 
 

3.1 Inadequate consultation with stakeholders; and/or 
3.2 Inadequate evidence on which to base the decision; and/or 
3.3 Insufficient consideration of legal and financial information; and/or 
3.4 Another reason, as decided by the meeting of the Cabinet Advisory 

Board. 
 

In each case the final Cabinet report will be amended to outline the option selected by the 
Cabinet Advisory Board and explain why this option was selected.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
 

 
All visitors wishing to attend a public meeting at the Town Hall between the hours of 9.00am 
and 5.00pm should report to reception via the side entrance in Monson Way.  After 5pm, 
access will be via the front door on the corner of Crescent Road and Mount Pleasant Road, 
except for disabled access which will continue by use of an 'out of hours' button at the entrance 
in Monson Way 
 
Notes on Procedure 
 
(1)  A list of b
[...]
air accessible lift 
by the main staircase, giving access to the first floor where the committee rooms are 
situated.  There are a few steps leading to the Council Chamber itself but there is a 
platform chairlift in the foyer. 
 

Hearing Loop System – The Council Chamber and Committee Rooms A and B 
have been equipped with hearing induction loop systems. The Council Chamber also 
has a fully equipped audio-visual system. 

 

Page 4

http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk


 

Planning and Transportation 
Cabinet Advisory Board 

11 November 2019 

 

Chairman’s Introduction 
 

Procedural Item: 
 

Announcement on procedural matters. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning and Transportation 
Cabinet Advisory Board 

11 November 2019 

 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Procedural Item: 
 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning and Transportation 
Cabinet Advisory Board  

11 November 2019 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 

Procedural Item: 
 

To receive any declarations of interest by members in items on the agenda. For any 
advice on declarations of interest; please contact the Monitoring Officer before the 
meeting. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning and Transportation 
Cabinet Advisory Board 

11 November 2019 

 

Notification of Visiting Members wishing to 
speak 

 

Procedural Item: 
 

To note any members of the Council wishing to speak, of which due notice has been 
given in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 18, and which item(s) they wish to 
speak on. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION CABINET ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Monday, 19 August 2019 
 

Present: Councillor McDermott (Chairman) 
Councillors Backhouse, Dr Basu, Hamilton, Lewis, Lidstone, Neve, Mrs Soyke, 

Stanyer and Willis 
 

Officers in Attendance: Cheryl Clark (Democratic Services Officer) and David Scully 
(Landscape and Biodiversity Officer) 
 
Other Members in Attendance: Councillor Ellis   
 
CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION 
 
PT19/19 
 

The Chairman opened the meeting and outlined procedural matters of the 
meeting. 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
PT20/19 
 

Subsequent to the meeting, it was ascertained that apologies had been sent 
to the Chairman by Councillor Bland. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
PT21/19 
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK 
 
PT22/19 
 

There were no Visiting Members who had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 5 AUGUST 2019 
 
PT23/19 
 

Members had the opportunity to review the minutes. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting dated 5 August  2019 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

WORK PROGRAMME AS AT 24 JULY 2019 
 
PT24/19 
 

The Chairman advised that the Forward Plan had been re-published on 14 
August 2019.  He also advised that Councillor Lidstone had identified that the 
consultation period relating to the Cabinet Decision on 15 August had been 
incorrectly shown and should have read September/October.  The Chairman 
confirmed that the decision on 15 August was however made on the correct 
basis. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be noted on the amended basis. 
 

NET GAIN FOR BIODIVERSITY IN THE BOROUGH 
 
PT25/19 
 

Mr David Scully, Landscape and Biodiversity Officer, introduced and 
summarised the contents of the report.  Members of the Committee had the 
opportunity to ask questions and discussed matters including: 

 Interim measures and longer term policy; 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

 The government provided DEFRA Biodiversity Metric; 

 Resources to monitor and oversee the Council’s proposed policy including 
use of consultants; 

 Application of conditions to planning permission; 

 Risks that offsets would not reflect the true impact of a loss; 

 Control or restriction of pesticides not being within the remit of planning 
conditions; 

 Definitions of native species; and  

 Engagement of key partners and stakeholders such as the Kent High 
Weald Partnership, Kent Wildlife Trust and the Woodland Trust. 
 

The Chairman thanked Mr Scully for providing such an informative report and 
for the provision of further member presentations in the future.  The options 
for reporting the Advisory Board’s recommendations were referred to on page 
3 and the officer recommendations to Cabinet on page 17 of the agenda 
report.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Cabinet Advisory Board support the recommendations in the report. 
 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 
PT26/19 
 

There was no urgent business for consideration. 
 
 

DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
PT27/19 
 

RESOLVED – That the next meeting take place on 30 September 2019, at 
6.30pm, 
 

 
 NOTES: 

1. An audio recording of the full proceedings of this meeting is available on 
the relevant Cabinet Advisory Board page of the Tunbridge Wells 
Borough Council website. 

2. The meeting concluded at 7.10 pm. 
 

Page 14

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

 

FORWARD PLAN 
 

www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/forwardplan 

 
 

Notice of Key Decisions / Notice of Private Meetings 
Pursuant to the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 

 
 

This Plan gives at least 28 days notice if the Cabinet of Tunbridge Wells Borough Council intends to make a key decision1 or 
make a decision in private2. Other decisions by the executive are also included on the Plan wherever possible. 
 
Relevant documents can be downloaded from the Council’s website or are available on request from: Democratic Services, 
Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, TN1 1RS or committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk. Documents may be submitted to the 
decision maker via Democratic Services. 
 
If it is necessary to hold a meeting in private, t
[...]
g? No 

 

Leigh Flood Storage Area Expansion – 
Consultation on amendment to the River Medway 
(Flood Relief Act) 1976  

 

Final Decision-Maker Cabinet 

Portfolio Holder(s)  Councillor Alan McDermott – Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Transportation 

Lead Director  Lee Colyer – Director of Finance Policy and Development  

Head of Service Stephen Baughen – Head of Planning 

Lead Officer/Author Sharon Evans – Principal Planning Policy Officer 

Classification Non-exempt 

Wards affected Speldhurst & Bidborough 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker: 

1. That the content of the report be noted; and 

2. Subject to any comments that the Advisory Board wish to make, that the proposed 
amendments set out by the Environment Agency in section 2 of this report be 
supported. 

  

Explain how this report relates to the Corporate Priorities in the Five Year Plan: 

The Planning Policy Team within the Council work collaboratively with the Environment 
Agency on the impact of any future development proposals and any impacts that they 
might have on the Council’s corporate priorities.  Working jointly with neighbouring 
authorities is also a legal requirement under the ‘Duty to Cooperate’ mechanism found 
within the Localism Act 2011. 

 

There are no specific impacts of the proposals on the Corporate Priorities in the 
Council’s Five Year Plan. 

 

  

Timetable  

Meeting Date 

Agreed for publication by Portfolio Holder 1 November 2019 

Agreed for publication by Head of Service 1 November 2019 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 

Management Board 23 October 2019 

Cabinet Advisory Board 11 November 2019 

Cabinet 5 December 2019 

Council N/A 

Other committee(s) N/A 
Tunbridge Wells Committee Report, version: March 2019 

Page 20

Agenda Item 7



 

Leigh Flood Storage Area Expansion – 
Consultation on amendment to the River Medway 
(Flood Relief Act) 1976 

 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. This report
[...]
et Plan 2 1:2,500Scale:

1:2,500Scale:

04.10.2019

P
age 29

A
ppendix B



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning and Transportation 
Cabinet Advisory Board 

11 November 2019 

 

Urgent Business 
 

Procedural Item: 
 

To consider any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent, for the reasons to 
be stated, in accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning and Transportation 
Cabinet Advisory Board 

11 November 2019 

 

Date of Next Meeting 
 

Procedural Item: 
 

To note that the date of the next scheduled meeting is Monday 13 January 2020 at 
6.30pm. 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Introduction
	2 Apologies
	3 Declarations of Interests
	4 Notification of Visiting Members Wishing to Speak
	5 Minutes of the meeting dated 19 August 2019
	6 Work Programme as at 31 October 2019
	7 Leigh Flood Storage Area Expansion - Consultation on amendment to the River Medway (Flood Relief Act) 1976
	Appendix A
	Leigh expansion and Hildenborough embankment scheme
	Consultation on an amendment to the River Medway (Flood Relief) Act 1976
	Summary
	Background
	The River Medway (Flood Relief) Act 1976
	Implications



	Appendix B

	8 Urgent Business
	9 Date of the Next Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION CABINET ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Monday, 11 November 2019 
 

Present: Councillor McDermott (Chairman) 
Councillors Backhouse, Lewis, Lidstone, Mrs Soyke, Stanyer and Willis 

 
Officers in Attendance: Cheryl Clark (Democratic Services Officer), Emer Moran 
(Democratic Services Officer), Stephen Baughen (Head of Planning Services) and Sharon 
Evans (Principal Planning Policy Officer) 
 
Other Members in Attendance: Councillor Mackonochie 
 
CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION 
 
PT28/19 
 

The chairman opened the meeting and outlined procedural matters of the 
meeting. 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
PT29/19 
 

Apologies were received by Councillor Bland, Councillor Hamilton and 
Councillor Neve.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
PT30/19 
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK 
 
PT31/19 
 

Councillor Mackonochie was named as a visiting member who was registered 
to speak at the meeting. 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 19 AUGUST 2019 
 
PT32/19 
 

Members had the opportunity to review the minutes. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting dated19 August 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME AS AT 31 OCTOBER 2019 
 
PT33/19 
 

The members considered the Work Programme as at 31 October 2019. No 
amendments were made. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Work Programme as at 31 October 2019 be noted. 
 

LEIGH FLOOD STORAGE AREA EXPANSION - CONSULTATION ON AMENDMENT TO 
THE RIVER MEDWAY (FLOOD RELIEF ACT) 1976 
 
PT34/19 
 

Mrs Sharon Evans, Principal Planning Policy Officer, introduced and 
summarised the contents of the report and noted that following enquiries from 
Councillor Mackonochie, Mrs Evans had spoken to the Environment Agency 
and ascertained that a further study had already been produced which might 
alleviate local concerns. Mrs Evans would share this with Councillor 
Mackonochie and discuss before Cabinet in December 2019.   
 



2 

 
 

Councillor Mackonochie spoke to acknowledge the information provided in 
the report and the further update that would be provided by Mrs Evans.   
 
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask questions and 
discussed matters including: 

 Whether the 24% capacity would be sufficient.  

 Concerns that flooding might impact a wider area than anticipated. 

 Contact details of potentially affected residents. 

 Funds used for compensation would come directly from the 
Environment Agency and not from TWBC. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Cabinet Advisory Board support the 
recommendations in the report.  
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 
PT35/19 
 

There was no urgent business for consideration.  
 

DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
PT36/19 
 

RESOLVED – That the next meeting take place on Monday 13 January 2020, 
at 6.30pm. 
 

 
 NOTE: The meeting concluded at 7.00 pm. 
 


